

COA No. 84628-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

RICHARD HOWSON, Appellant

v.

SIMILK, INC. d/b/a/ SWINOMISH GOLF LINKS,
Respondent

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Brian C. Gruber WSBA #32210
Anna E. Brady WSBA #54323

Attorneys for Similk, Inc. d/b/a Swinomish Golf Links,
Respondent
Ziontz Chestnut
2101 4th Avenue, Ste. 1230
Seattle, WA 98121
Phone: 206-448-1230

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. ISSUE PRESENTED BY APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Swinomish Indian Tribal Community and the Swinomish Senate.....	3
B. The Tribe’s Purchase of Similk and Amendment of the Articles of Incorporation to Unify Similk’s Purpose with the Tribe’s.....	5
C. Similk and the Tribe’s Intertwined Governance, Management and Finances, and the Tribe’s Use of Swinomish Golf Links for Tribal Purposes.....	9
D. Procedural History.....	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. APPLICABLE LAW.....	18
A. Standard of Review and Burden of Proof.....	18
B. Tribal Sovereign Immunity, the Five-Factor <i>White</i> Test for Extending a Tribe’s Immunity to a Tribal Entity, and the High Bar for Waiver.....	19
C. The Bright-Line Test in <i>Somerlott</i> Is Not Applicable, and the Restatement Instructs That Sovereign Immunity Is Preserved Here.....	25

D. The Washington Supreme Court’s Splintered Decision in <i>Wright</i> Supports a Multi-Factor Test Rather Than a Bright-Line Rule.	33
II. THE SWINOMISH TRIBE’S SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY EXTENDS TO SIMILK AS AN ARM OF THE TRIBE.	39
A. Similk’s Amended Articles of Incorporation Require It To Operate for the Benefit of the Tribe and To Meet Tribal Purposes.	41
B. Similk Serves Important Tribal Commercial, Governmental, and Health Purposes.....	48
C. Similk Is Fully Owned by the Tribe, and Its Governance and Management Are Controlled by the Swinomish Senate and the Swinomish Casino.....	53
D. The Tribe Intended to Extend Immunity to Similk.	59
E. Similk’s Interconnected Financial Relationship With the Tribe and Casino Supports Immunity.....	63
F. Conclusion on Arm of the Tribe Analysis.....	68
III. THE TRIBE HAS NEVER WAIVED SIMILK’S SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FOR PURPOSES OF TORT CLAIMS IN STATE COURT.	69
CONCLUSION	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Gold Country Casino</i> , 464 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2006)	21, 49
<i>Anderson & Middleton Lumber Co. v. Quinault Indian Nation</i> , 130 Wn.2d 862, 929 P.2d 379 (1996).....	24
<i>Auto. United Trades Org. v. State</i> , 175 Wn.2d 214, 285 P.3d 52 (2012).....	20, 39
<i>Breakthrough Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Chuckchansi Gold Casino and Resort</i> , 629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010).....	passim
<i>Cadet v. Snoqualmie Casino</i> , 469 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (W.D. Wash. 2020).....	22, 50, 58
<i>Cain v. Salish Kootenai College</i> , No. CV-12-181-M-BMM, 2018 WL 2272792 (D. Mont. May 17, 2018).....	passim
<i>Cook v. AVI Casino Enter.</i> , 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008).	21, 62
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801 (1992)	69
<i>Demontiney v. U.S. ex rel. Dep’t of Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 255 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2001)	24, 70
<i>Foxworthy v. Puyallup Tribe of Indians Ass’n</i> , 141 Wn. App. 221 (2007), <i>as amended</i> (Oct. 30, 2007)	20
<i>Hunter v. Redhawk Network Sec., LLC</i> , No. 6:17-cv-0962-JR, 2018 WL 4169019 (D. Or. Aug. 30, 2018)	47
<i>Hunter v. Redhawk Network Sec., LLC</i> , No. 6:17-cv-0962-JR, 2018 WL 417612 (D. Or. Apr. 26, 2018).....	47

<i>In re Det. of Reyes</i> , 184 Wn.2d 340, 358 P.3d 394 (2015).....	35
<i>J.L. Ward Assocs., Inc. v. Great Plains Tribal Chairmen’s Health Bd.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (D.S.D. 2012).....	42
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Tech., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	20, 21, 46
<i>Linblad v. Boeing Co.</i> , 108 Wn. App 198, 31 P.3d 1 (2001)...	25
<i>Long v. Snoqualmie Gaming Comm’n</i> , 7 Wn. App. 2d 672, 435 P.3d 339 (2019).....	18, 20, 25
<i>Lustre Oil Co. v. Anadarko Minerals, Inc.</i> , 527 P.3d 586 (Mont. 2023)	31, 32, 47, 63
<i>Manzano v. S. Indian Health Council</i> , No. 20-cv-02130-BAS-BGS, 2021 WL 2826072 (S.D. Cal. July 7, 2021) ...	42, 43, 49
<i>McCoy v. Salish Kootenai College</i> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 1116 (D. Mont. 2018).....	22, 61
<i>McCoy v. Salish Kootenai College</i> , 785 Fed. Appx. 414 (9th Cir. 2019)	22, 29, 30, 42
<i>McNally CPA’s & Consultants, S.C. v. DJ Hosts, Inc.</i> , 692 N.W.2d 247 (Wis. Ct. App. 2004).....	44, 45, 63
<i>Mich. v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	21, 49, 50, 62
<i>Outsource Servs. Mgmt. LLC v. Nooksack Bus. Corp.</i> , 172 Wn. App. 799, 292 P.3d 147 (2013).....	18, 19
<i>People v. Miami Nation Enters.</i> , 386 P.3d 357 (Cal. 2016)	passim
<i>Ransom v. St. Regis Mohawk Educ. & Cmnty. Fund, Inc.</i> , 658 N.E.2d 989 (1995).....	29

<i>Rassi v. Fed. Program Integrators, LLC</i> , 69 F. Supp. 3d 288 (D. Me. 2014).....	27
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)..	20, 24, 70
<i>Smith v. Shannon</i> , 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983)	25
<i>Somerlott v. Cherokee Nation Distributors, Inc.</i> , 686 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 2012).....	23, 25, 26, 27
<i>State ex rel. Suthers v. Cash Advance and Preferred Cash Loans</i> , 205 P.3d 389 (Colo. App. 2008).....	38
<i>Tonasket v. Sargent</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (E.D. Wash. 2011)	19
<i>U.S. v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976).....	24
<i>United States ex. rel. Cain v. Salish Kootenai College, Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2017)	30
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 459 F. Supp. 1020 (W.D. Wash. 1978)	4
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018)	39
<i>White v. Univ. of California</i> , No. C 12-10978 RS, 2012 WL 12335354 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 9, 2012).....	29
<i>White v. University of California</i> , 765 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Wright v. Colville Tribal Enter. Corp.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 108, 147 P.3d 1275 (2006).....	passim
<i>Wright v. Terrell</i> , 162 Wn.2d 192, 170 P.3d 570 (2007) (per curiam)	35

Statutes

Okla. Stat. tit. 18, § 2003(1)..... 27, 28
RCW 23B.03.020 28
RCW 23B.03.020(2)(a) 44
Swinomish Tribal Code § 16-05.050 7
Swinomish Tribal Code § 3-08.040(C)..... 60

Rules

CR 12(b)(1) 18, 19, 72
CR 19..... 68
RAP 2.5(a)..... 25

Other Authorities

Restatement of the Law of American Indians..... passim
W. Vetter, *Doing Business With Indians and the Three “S”es: Secretarial Approval, Sovereign Immunity, and Subject Matter Jurisdiction*, 36 Ariz. L. Rev. 169 (1994)..... 37
